001874 -3

SECOND AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN
ALACHUA COUNTY AND THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE
TO CREATE A COMBINED EMERGENCY SERVICES SYSTEM

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT TO CREATE A
COMBINED EMERGENCY SERVICES SYSTEM, made and entered into this ___ day of
__,A.D., 2001, by and between Alachua County, a charter county and political subdivision of the
State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "County", and the City of Gainesville, a Florida
municipal corporation hereinafter referred to as "City";

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have previously entered into an Interlocal Agreement, dated
June 5, 2000, for the purpose of evaluating a combined emergency services system; and,

WHEREAS, the parties amended the interlocal agreement on September 12, 2001, to
establish a Transition Board to recommend a governance model to the City and County to create a
county-wide Gainesville-Alachua County Emergency Services system;

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the interlocal agreement to establish the
specific funding responsibilities for the County and City and administrative procedures for the
Transition Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions hereinafter set
forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Section 1 (4), Funding for Transition Board, is amended to read:

(a) Fiscal Year 2001-2002 funding for the Transition Board shall be provided
pursuant to the following formula:

(1) City of Gainesville: 39% of the Transition Board expenses.
(2) Alachua County: 61% of the Transition Board expenses.
(b) Effective 10/1/01, the County shall deposit $61,000.00 and the City shall

deposit $39,000.00 in a fund administered by the Alachua County Clerk of the Court Finance and
Accounting Department to support the Transition Board’s operations. Additional funds shall be



deposited by the City and County as recommended by the Transition Board and budgeted and
appropriated by the City Commission and Board of County Commissioners.
2. A new subparagraph (6) is created and added to Section 1, A Combined Emergency

Services System, to read as follows:

(6) ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL PROCEDURES - The Alachua
County Clerk of Court Finance and Accounting Department shall provide accounting and payment
processing services to the Transition Board. The Transition Board shall follow the Alachua County
Purchasing Code and Procedures when procuring professional and other services.

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended herein, all other terms and provisions of the
original Interlocal Agreement between the parties, dated June 5, 2000, as amended, shall be and
remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have caused this Second Amendment to Interlocal
Agreement to be executed for the uses and purposes therein expressed on the day and year first

above-written.

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:
David Newport, Chair
Board of County Commissioners
ATTEST:
APPROVED AS TO FORM
J. K. "Buddy" Irby, Clerk
(SEAL) Alachua County Attorney
CITY OF GAINESVILLE
By:

Thomas D. Bussing, Mayor
ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

) Kurt Lannon, Clerk

Page 2 of 3



(SEAL) Gainesville City Attorney

CAWINDOWS\Temporary Internet Files\OLK92FO\CIT Yems2nd.wpd

Page 3 of 3



